not project or forecast the Company�s consolidated financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read together with the Company�s historical consolidated financial statements and related
notes included in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 filed with the SEC on
November 6, 2012, and the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 filed with the SEC on February 28,
2012. The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and upon assumptions that management believes are reasonable; however,
the Company cannot assure you that actual results would not differ from the pro forma information and perhaps in material and adverse ways.
No attempt has been made to update matters in the unaudited pro forma financials except to the extent expressly provided above.

1

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 8-K

5

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

(In thousands, except share data)

Sunstone Hotels
Investors, Inc.

Historical Portfolio Sale (A)
Repayment of

Debt (B)

Sunstone Hotel Investors,
Inc.

Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 164,469 $ 195,255 $ (29,907) $ 329,817
Restricted cash 76,790 � (730) 76,060
Accounts receivable, net 28,534 (2,756) � 25,778
Inventories 2,664 (1,430) � 1,234
Prepaid expenses 9,554 (461) � 9,093

Total current assets 282,011 190,608 (30,637) 441,982
Investment in hotel properties, net 2,800,682 (115,326) � 2,685,356
Other real estate, net 9,855 (9,667) � 188
Deferred financing fees, net 12,865 � (60) 12,805
Goodwill 13,088 (3,683) � 9,405
Other assets, net 26,441 3,596 � 30,037

Total assets $ 3,144,942 $ 65,528 $ (30,697) $ 3,179,773

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 25,267 $ (2,006) $ � $ 23,261
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 22,326 � � 22,326
Due to Third-Party Managers 9,050 (5,386) � 3,664
Dividends payable 7,437 � � 7,437
Other current liabilities 37,829 (996) � 36,833
Current portion of notes payable 77,579 � (1,520) 76,059

Total current liabilities 179,488 (8,388) (1,520) 169,580
Notes payable, less current portion 1,318,102 � (26,209) 1,291,893
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 15,630 � � 15,630
Other liabilities 14,789 14,000 � 28,789

Total liabilities 1,528,009 5,612 (27,729) 1,505,892
Commitments and contingencies
Preferred stock, Series C Cumulative
Convertible Redeemable Preferred Stock,
$0.01 par value, 4,102,564 shares authorized,
issued and outstanding at September 30, 2012,
liquidation preference of $24.375 per share 100,000 � � 100,000
Equity:

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 8-K

6